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Abstract 

One of the main essentials of life is housing. A 

major problem in Nigeria is access to adequate housing. 

Housing conditions in Nigeria are worrisome and it has 

been documented in literature that human behaviour is 

not unconnected to their home environment. This study 

examines the influence of housing characteristics on sex-

uality and reproductive behaviour of rural and urban ado-

lescents in southwest Nigeria. Random and systematic 

sampling were used to draw 1,150 adolescents from three 

urban areas while purposive and total enumeration tech-

niques were used to sample 224 adolescents from three 

rural areas. Multiple Analysis of Variance (MANOVA) 

was used to analyse how housing characteristics influ-

enced sexuality and reproductive behaviour of adoles-

cents in urban and rural areas. Our findings show that 

Nigerian adolescents are becoming more reproductive 

than being productive, due to their alarming rate of illicit 

sexual practices. Manova Test showed that number of 

households in a house influenced significantly frequency 

of sex had by both rural and urban adolescents in 6 

months with p values < 0.05. The study concludes that 

the level of housing deterioration in Nigeria has largely 

influenced illicit sexual practices among adolescents. 

Thus, it is pertinent for government to efficiently provide 

affordable housing to Nigerians and intensify efforts in 

public enlightenments against illicit sexual behaviour 

among adolescents.    

Keywords: Housing, rural, urban, adolescent, sexu-

ality, environment, behaviour 

 

1. Introduction 

Among the basic needs of man, irrespective of 

colour, language or age, is housing (Olatunji, 2018). 

Housing is described as any type of permanent shelter for 

man, which gives him a sense of identity (Omoniyi and 

Jiboye, 2009). Housing is also noted to be pivotal to sur-

vival, quality of life, and fundamental to the human state 

of health (Odoyi and Riekkinen, 2022). However,      

Agbola (2004) argues that despite man’s innovative inge-

nuity and adaptive ability to the environment, human be-

ings still condition and are conditioned by the houses 

they occupy. Similarly, Coley et al., (2013) opine that 

housing characteristics in terms of quality, stability, af-

fordability, and ownership predict emotional and behav-

ioural problems in adolescence. Adeboyejo and Oyeleye 

(2016) describe adolescence as a period of transition 

from childhood to adulthood. Adolescents constitute a 

group of virile young persons of about 20 percent of the 

world population with about 85 percent of them in devel-

oping countries, and sub-Saharan African countries hav-

ing larger proportion of adolescents than any region in 

the world (Okonofua, 2000). United Nations Population 

Fund (2006) estimates global population of adolescents 

to be 1.3 billion, while National Population Commission 

(2014) puts population of adolescents in Nigeria at 60.4 

million. Oyeleye (2019) describes age group of adoles-

cents as 2 years before teenage (preparatory period to 

leave childhood) and two years after teenage (preparatory 

period to enter adulthood), i.e. 11 to 21 years of age. 

 In Nigeria, before twenty (20) years of age, 70% of 

female and 37% male adolescents respectively must have 

become sexually active and they rarely use any means of 

protection (Nigeria Demographic and Health Survey, 

2013); consequently, Nigerian adolescents of ages 15 to 

19 years rank among the highest in level of fertility, with 

112 births per 1,000 females (James, 2012). Nigeria De-

mographic and Health Survey (2013) shows that 54% of 

women had first sexual intercourse by 18 years of age. 

Similarly, the study by Adebule and Ibimiluyi (2012) is 

in accordance with the conclusion of Coetzee et al., 

(2005) that, there is higher level of sexual activities 

among girls than boys in Nigeria. The first case of HIV in 

Nigeria was reported in 1986, through a sexually active 

female adolescent of thirteen (13) years of age (Entonu 

and Agwale, 2007); about 3.6 million Nigerians are liv-

ing with HIV/AIDS with adolescents more affected 
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tention from both public and private sectors in Nigeria. 

There have been arguments in the literature that deviant 

behaviour, such as smoking, thuggery, drugs, rape, abor-

tion, illicit sexual acts and gambling among others, are 

triggered by human environment, especially among young 

adults (Jelili, et al., 2013; Folayan et al., 2015; Moyo-

sore, 2016; Oyeleye et al., 2020 and Olatunji, et al., 

2022). Against this backdrop, this study examines the 

impact of housing characteristics on sexuality and 

reproductive behaviour of rural and urban adolescents 

in Southwest, Nigeria.  

2. Study Area 

 Nigeria is located in Western Africa on the 

Gulf of Guinea with a total area of 923,768 km2, mak-

ing it the world's 32nd largest country after Tanzania 

(Uthman, 2008). Nigeria’s population in 2015 was 

about 180 million with a national growth rate estimat-

ed at 3.2% per annum (Population Reference Bureau, 

2015). With this population, Nigeria is the most popu-

lous nation in Africa, south of the Sahara and the sev-

enth most populous country in the world (Population 

Reference Bureau, 2015). Nigeria is comprised of 36 

States and a Federal Capital Territory; and grouped 

into six regions: North-Central, North-East, North-

West, South-East, South-South and South-West 

(Figure 1). The people in the Northern region of Nige-

ria are predominantly Hausa/Fulani who are Muslims, 

while Igbo/Yoruba who are Christians take domi-

nance of the Southern region of Nigeria (Adebowale, 

et al., 2016). Southwestern Nigeria lies between lon-

gitude 3°E and 7°E and Latitude 4°N and 9°N and 

thus, West of the lower Niger and South of the Niger 

Trough (Omogbai, 2010). Southwestern Nigeria com-

prises of six states which are Lagos, Oyo, Osun, 

Ogun, Ondo and Ekiti States. This study focuses on 

three out of the six States which are Oyo, Osun and 

Ekiti States, with attention on one urban center and 

one rural area each of the three (3) states (Ogbomoso 

and Baale-Oba in Oyo State; Ilesa and Iwaraja in 

Osun State; and Ado-Ekiti and Iroko in Ekiti State) 

represented the sampled urban and rural areas respec-

tively.     

3. Research Methodology 

Random sampling through balloting was used 

to select three out of six States of Southwest Nigeria 

in order to cover half of the region. Thus, Oyo, Ekiti 

and Osun States were sampled for this study. Lists of 

urban centres in the sampled States were compiled 

based on population sizes and random sampling tech-

nique was used to select an urban area from each of 

the three sampled States. The sampled urban areas 

(Danjim and Onajole, 2009). Similarly, despite the fact 

that Nigeria is anti-choice, Henshaw et al., (1998) opine 

that about 610,000 induced abortions are carried out in 

Nigeria annually. It has been estimated that over half of 

maternal deaths in Nigeria are related to unsafe abortion 

(Orisaremi, 2012), while 80% of abortions are carried out 

by adolescents (Atere, et al., 2012). 

Cohen et al., (2003) liken broken window theory 

to adolescent sexual behaviour. The broken window theo-

ry suggests that individual behaviour may be determined 

or motivated in part through messages conveyed by the 

physical appearance of a neighbourhood (Lang et al., 

2010). Thus, a disordered and chaotic neighbourhood 

characterized with deteriorating housing, broken windows, 

graffiti, abandoned cars and buildings, and heap of wastes 

may provoke unacceptable behaviour like rape, child 

abandonment, and illicit sex inter alia which when un-

checked may overtime become normative in such neigh-

bourhood (Lang, et al., 2010). Similarly, neighbourhood 

deterioration has been linked with sexually transmitted 

infections especially among adolescents from the concept 

of Broken Window Theory (Lang, et al., 2010). Study by 

Rameli et al., (2014) also concludes that, the lower the 

adolescent’s housing quality, the higher the adolescent’s 

involvement in deviant behaviour. In the same vein, Xia-

oming, et al., (1994) affirm that variations in housing 

structures influence early sexual intercourse among young 

persons. Also, Coley et al., (2013) document that housing 

characteristics in terms of quality, stability, affordability, 

and ownership predict emotional and behavioural prob-

lems in adolescence. Studies have shown the deplorable 

conditions of urban housing in Nigeria (Olotuah, 2006 and 

Yoade, 2012; Odoyi and Riekkinen, 2022; Salau et al., 

2023; Oyeleye et al., 2023). The studies affirm that 75% 

of the dwelling units in urban centres in Nigeria are sub-

standard and the dwellings are sited in slums.  

The housing characteristics and/or home environ-

ment where adolescents live largely determine their sexual 

vulnerability (Adeboyejo and Onyeonoru, 2005; Olatunji, 

2014 and Yoade, et al., 2023). There is no gainsaying in 

the fact that, housing problems in Nigeria, in terms of 

quantity and quality in urban areas, and in terms of quality 

in rural areas, are serious concerns that call for urgent at-
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were Ilesa in Osun State, Ogbomoso in Oyo State and 

Ado-Ekiti in Ekiti State. In order to have adequate rep-

resentations of adolescents living in high, medium and 

low densities from each of the three sampled urban are-

as, a sampling proportion of 3:2:1 as used by 

Adeboyejo and Onyeonoru (2005) was adopted by the 

study to determine simple random selection of 10, 7 

and 4 localities from the compiled localities in high, 

medium and low densities respectively. Systematic ran-

dom sampling was employed to select the first housing 

unit at random and the subsequent housing units were 

Figure 1. Nigeria showing Oyo, Osun and Ekiti States with the Selected Urban and Rural Areas 

selected at every 3rd interval along each of the sam-

pled localities. Thus, a total sample size of 1,150 ur-

ban adolescents was sampled for this study (see Table 

1).  

Similarly, purposive sampling was used to 

select rural area from each of the sampled three states 

as there are many rural areas based on different defi-

nitions and categorizations. The rural areas sampled 

were Iwaraja in Osun State, Baale-Oba in Oyo State 

and Iroko in Ekiti State. Total enumeration technique 

was used for the selection of 224 adolescents as a 
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sample size from the three sampled rural areas as further 

indicated in Table 2.  

Multiple Analysis of Variance (3-WAY MANOVA) 

was used to examine if and to what extent housing char-

acteristics influenced sexuality and reproductive behav-

iour of rural and urban adolescents. The variables used to 

Table 1. Sampling Frame and Sample Size of Adolescents from the Urban Areas 

 

Sampled 
States 

Urban Are-
as 

Population 
Figure 
(2006) 

Adolescent 
Population 
(2006) 

% of Ado-
lescent 

2017 Population Projection Sample Size 
of 
Adolescents 

Population 
Figure 

Adolescent 
Population 

Osun Ilesa 212,225 49,465 23.31% 300,105 69,948 382 

Oyo Ogbomoso 299,238 70,411 23.53% 423,149 99,567 384 

Ekiti Ado-Ekiti 313,690 76,214 24.30% 443,586 107,773 384 

Total 825,153 196,090 23.76% 1,166,840 277,288 1,150 

measure sexual and reproductive behaviour of 

rural and urban adolescents were number of 

sex had in the last one year, age of sex partner 

and number of abortion ever had. The predic-

tor variables used to measure housing charac-

Source:  Modified after National Population Census (2006) 

Table 2. Sampling Frame and Sample Size of the Adolescents from the Rural Areas 

 

Source: Authors’ Survey, 2019. 

S/N Sampled 
States 

Study Areas Population 
Figure 

Adolescents’ 
Population 

Sample 
 Size 

Method of Data Col-
lection 

1 Osun Iwaraja 327 48 48 Total Enumeration 

2 Oyo Baale-Oba 245 41 41 Total Enumeration 
3 Ekiti Iroko 830 135 135 Total Enumeration 

Total 1,402 224 224   

4. Results and Discussions 

 

4.1. Housing Ownership and Sex Initiation by Ru-

ral and Urban Adolescents 

 Figure 2 reveals that higher proportions of 

rural adolescents who either lived in rented apart-

ments or owned houses had initiated sex with 25.44% 

and 41.96% respectively. Conversely, more propor-

tions of urban adolescents that had initiated sex lived 

either in rented apartments with 30.70% or lived in 

owned houses with 29.13%. However, most of rural 

adolescents who had had sex lived in owned hous-

es (41.96%), while most of the urban adolescents 

who lived in family houses and mission houses had 

the least proportions of adolescents who had initi-

ated. 
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Figure 2:  Housing Ownership and Sex Initiation by Rural and Urban Adolescents 

 

4.2.Housing Ownership and Abortion Done by Adoles-

cents 

 Table 3 reveals that the highest proportion 

of rural adolescents (3.12%) that had done abortion 

lived in houses owned by their parents, while none 

of the rural adolescents who lived in mission house 

had abortion. Conversely, the highest proportion of 

urban adolescents that had done abortion (5.01%) 

(Source: Authors’ Survey, 2019) 

lived in houses rented by their parents, while the 

least of urban adolescents who had never had 

abortion (0.18%) lived also in mission house. 

Table 3 indicates that female adolescents in ur-

ban areas who lived in rented apartments were 

more vulnerable to abortion than their counter-

parts who lived in owned houses or mission 

houses. 

Housing Owner-
ship 

Have You Done Abortion Before?  

Rural Adolescents Urban Adolescents 

Yes No Total Yes No Total 

Rented House 4 
1.78% 

73 
32.59% 

77 
34.37% 

57 
5.01% 

487 
42.79% 

544 
47.80% 

Owned House 7 
3.12% 

123 
54.91% 

130 
58.03% 

35 
3.07% 

457 
40.16% 

492 
43.23% 

Family House 2 
0.89% 

14 
6.25% 

16 
7.14% 

15 
1.32% 

75 
6.59% 

90 
7.91% 

Mission House - 1 
0.45% 

1 
0.45% 

2 
0.18% 

10 
0.88% 

12 
1.05% 

Total 13 
5.80% 

211 
94.20% 

224 
100.00% 

109 
9.58% 

1,029 
90.42% 

1,138 
100.00% 

Table 3: Whether Adolescent had done Abortion before 

Source: Authors’ Survey, 2019. 
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 4.3.  Number of Families Living in a House and 
Adolescents in Boy/girlfriend Relationship 
 
 Table 4 summarizes that, as the number of 

families who lived in a house increased, the possi-

bility of both rural and urban adolescents that 

were living in such house to have boy/girlfriend 

increased. Table 4 shows that as the number of 

families that lived in a house increased, the pro-

portion of rural adolescents that had boy/girlfriend 

increased, while all rural adolescents who lived in 

a house with above 4 families (4.46%) had boy/

girlfriend. Similarly, 5.80% out of 7.59% of rural 

adolescents who lived in a house with four fami-

lies were into boy/girlfriend relationship, while 

5.81% out of 7.59% of rural adolescents who were 

either into boy/girlfriend relationship or married 

lived in a house with 3 families. It is observable 

from Table 4 that lower proportion of 13.88% out 

of 23.29% of urban adolescents who lived as the 

only family in a house claimed to be in boy/

girlfriend relationship, while higher proportion of 

9.93% out of 12.65% of urban adolescents who 

lived in a house with more than five families as ten-

ants claimed to have boy/girlfriends.     

Table 4.   Number of Families Living in a House and Adolescents with Boy/girlfriend 
 

 
Source: Authors’ Survey, 2019. 

Number 
of Families in a 
House 

Adolescents in Boy/girlfriend Relationship 

Rural Adolescents Urban Adolescents 

Yes No Married Total Yes No Total 

1 110 
49.11% 

18 
8.03% 

14 
6.25% 

142 
63.39% 

158 
13.88% 

107 
9.40% 

265 
23.29% 

2 
  

30 
13.39% 

9 
4.02% 

2 
0.89% 

41 
18.30% 

169 
14.85% 

88 
7.73% 

257 
22.58% 

3 12 
5.36% 

1 
0.45% 

1 
0.45% 

14 
6.25% 

121 
10.63% 

72 
6.33% 

193 
16.96% 

4 13 
5.80% 

4 
1.78% 

- 17 
7.59% 

109 
9.58% 

66 
5.80% 

175 
15.38% 

5 10 
4.46% 

- - 10 
4.46% 

61 
5.36% 

43 
3.78% 

104 
9.14% 

Above 5 - - - - 113 
9.93% 

31 
2.72% 

144 
12.65% 

Total 175 
78.13% 

32 
14.28% 

17 
7.59% 

224 
100.00% 

731 
64.24% 

407 
35.76% 

1,138 
100.00% 
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4.4. Number of Households in a House and View 

about Making Abortion Legal in Nigeria 

 

 The number of families residing in a house as 

tenants has influence on the possibility of both rural and 

urban adolescents to declare support in legalizing abor-

tion in Nigeria (Table 5). The analysis reveals that as the 

number of families residing in a house increase, the pro-

portions of adolescents from both rural and urban adoles-

cents who support abortion increase. The lowest propor-

tion of rural adolescents who support legalizing abortion 

in Nigeria are from a single family living in a house (i.e. 

1.34% out of 63.39%). Also, 2.23% out of 18.30%        

of rural adolescents who support legalizing abortion are 

from a house where two families live as tenants; while 

the highest proportion of rural adolescents who support 

legalizing abortion in Nigeria (2.68% out of 4.46%) live 

in a house where five families reside as tenants. Similar-

ly, the lowest proportion of 1.86% out of 23.49% of   

urban adolescents who supports legalizing abortion in 

Nigeria lives alone in a house, while the highest propor-

tion of 2.92% out of 12.76% of urban adolescents that 

supports legalizing abortion live in a house with above 

five families. However, larger proportions of both rural 

and urban adolescents are generally against legalizing 

abortion in Nigeria with 92.41% and 87.23%              

respectively.    

Table 5.   Number of Households in a House and View about Making Abortion Legal in Nigeria    

 
Source: Authors’ Survey, 2019. 

Number 
of Families in 
a House 

Adolescents’ View about Declaring Abortion Legal 

Rural Adolescents Urban Adolescents 

Yes No Total Yes No Total 

1 3 
1.34% 

139 
62.05% 

142 
63.39% 

21 
1.86% 

244 
21.63% 

265 
23.49% 

2 
  

5 
2.23% 

36 
16.07% 

41 
18.30% 

34 
3.01% 

220 
19.50% 

254 
22.52% 

3 3 
1.34% 

11 
4.91% 

14 
6.25% 

19 
1.68% 

171 
15.16% 

190 
16.84% 

4 - 17 
7.59% 

17 
7.59% 

27 
2.39% 

144 
12.76% 

171 
15.16% 

5 6 
2.68% 

4 
1.78% 

10 
4.46% 

10 
0.89% 

94 
8.33% 

104 
9.22% 

Above 5 - - - 33 
2.92% 

111 
9.84% 

144 
12.76% 

Total 17 
7.59% 

207 
92.41% 

224 
100.00% 

144 
12.77% 

984 
87.23% 

1,128 
100.00% 

4.6. Room Occupancy and Adolescents who had 

Initiated Sex 

Figure 3 indicates that adolescents who sleep 

alone in a room delay sex initiation than adoles-

cents who sleep in a room with other persons. The 

highest proportion of rural adolescents who had 

initiated sex (31.03%) claimed to sleep with two 

other persons in a room. Similarly, the highest 

proportion of urban adolescents who were sexual-

ly active (14.21%) claimed to sleep with an-

other person in a room. Rural and urban ado-

lescents who claimed to be sleeping with 

three other persons in the same room had ini-

tiated sex with 11.49% and 5.63% respec-

tively. However, the least proportions with 

0% for rural adolescents and 1.61% of urban 

adolescents who sleep alone in a room 

claimed to be sexually active. Obateru (2003) 
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defines overcrowding as when more than 1, 1.5 and 2 

persons occupy a room in low, medium and high resi-

dential densities respectively. Figure 3 confirms that 

overcrowding plays important roles in determining the 

possibility of either rural or urban adolescents to be sex-

ually active. Thus, there is higher possi-

bility that adolescents who sleep with 

other person(s) in a room may likely be 

more sexually active than adolescents 

that sleep alone. 

Do You Have Pri-
vate Room? 

Sex Initiation 

Rural Adolescents Urban Adolescents 

Yes No Total Yes No Total 

Yes 44 
19.64% 

6 
2.68% 

50 
22.32% 

175 
15.29% 

349 
30.51% 

524 
45.80% 

No 122 
54.46% 

52 
23.21% 

174 
77.68% 

215 
18.79% 

405 
35.40% 

620 
54.19% 

Total 166 
74.11% 

58 
25.89% 

224 
100.00% 

390 
34.09% 

754 
65.91% 

1,144 
100.00% 

Table 6. Room Privacy and Adolescents who had Initiated Sex 

Figure 3: Number of Person(s) Sleeping in a Room and Sex Initiation by Adolescents 

   

Source: Authors’ Survey, 2019.  
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4.7 Description of Room Size and Adolescents’ HIV/AIDS Status    

 Despite the fact that medical confirmation of HIV/

AIDS status is free for every person in Nigeria, several peo-

ple in developing nations eschew the confirmation of their 

status (WHO, 2004). However, Table 7 examines any asso-

ciation between the size of room which adolescents sleep 

and the level in which they knew their HIV/AIDS status. 

Table 7 reveals fewer proportions of both rural and urban 

adolescents who had done HIV/AIDS test before with 

16.07% and 27.67% respectively. However, among rural  

adolescents who had done HIV/AIDS test, those who sleep 

in a big room (i.e. 7.5 to 12 asbestos) had higher proportion 

of 12.50%, while those who sleep in very small room (i.e. 

less than 6 asbestos) had lesser proportion of 3.57%.   

 

.8. Housing Condition and Age at which Adolescents Had 

First Sex 

 Omoniyi and Jiboye (2009) describe housing as any 

type of permanent shelter for man, which gives him an iden-

tity. Coley et al., (2013) opine that housing conditions in 

terms of quality, stability, affordability, home appliances and 

ownership predict emotional and behavioural problems in 

adolescence. However, Xiaoming, et al., (1994) affirm that 

variations in housing conditions influence early sexual inter-

course among young persons. Table 8 shows that 

no rural adolescents had first sex below 11 years 

of age, while 1.80% of urban adolescents claimed 

to have the first sex below 11 years of age with 

those living in good housing having the higher 

proportion of 1.29% out of the 1.80%. Similarly, 

higher proportion of rural adolescents (44.24%) 

that had first sex between 15 – 18 years of age (i.e. 

middle adolescence) lived in housing with poor 

conditions. Similarly, urban adolescents who 

sleep in a big room (i.e. 7.5 to 12 asbestos) 

had more proportion of those who had done 

HIV/AIDS test with 12.91%, while lower pro-

portion of rural adolescents who had done 

HIV/AIDS test sleep in a very small room (i.e. 

less than 6 asbestos) with 1.86%. It is evident 

from the results of Table 7 that the bigger the 

size of a room where adolescent sleeps, the 

higher the possibility of such adolescent to 

have done HIV/AIDS test and the smaller the 

size of a room where adolescent sleeps, the 

lower the possibility of such adolescent to 

know his/her HIV/AIDS status.  

Table 7.  Room Size and HIV/AIDS Status of Adolescents 

 
Source: Authors’ Survey, 2019. 

Size Description of the Room 
  

Adolescents’ Confirmation of HIV/AIDS Status 

Rural Adolescents Urban Adolescents 

Yes No Total Yes No Total 

Less than 6 Asbestos 
(3.0m x 3.0m) 
(Very Small Room) 

8 
3.57% 

8 
3.57% 

16 
7.14% 

21 
1.86% 

68 
6.01% 

89 
7.87% 

6 to 7.5 Asbestos  
(Small Room)  (3.0m x 3.0m) to 
(3.0m x 3.6m) 

- 31 
13.84% 

31 
13.84% 

88 
7.78% 

294 
25.99% 

382 
33.77% 

7.5 to 12 Asbestos (Big Room) (3.0m 
x 3.6m) to (4.2m x 4.2m) 

28 
12.50% 

143 
63.84% 

171 
76.34% 

146 
12.91% 

366 
32.36% 

512 
45.27% 

Above 12 Asbestos 
(4.2m x 4.2m) (Very Big Room) 

- 6 
2.68% 

6 
2.68% 

58 
5.13% 

90 
7.96% 

148 
13.09% 

Total 36 
16.07% 

188 
83.93% 

224 
100.00% 

313 
27.67% 

818 
72.33% 

1,131 
100.00% 
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4.9. 3-Way Manova Test on the Influence of Hous-
ing Characteristics on Sexuality and Repro-
ductive Behaviour of Rural Adolescents 

Table 9 indicates that the number of house-

holds in a house had a significant influence on all the 

criterion variables measuring sexuality and reproduc-

tive behaviour of rural adolescents i.e. number of sex 

in the last 6 months, age of sex partner and number of 

abortions rural adolescents had as p < 0.05. Also, Ta-

ble 10 shows that household size had a significant in-

fluence on both number of sex had in the last 6 

months and age of sex partner of rural as p < 0.05, 

while no interaction was observed between the house-

hold size and number of abortion had by rural adoles-

cents. Thus, the implication is that the household size 

is important in explaining the mean differences in 

number of sex had in the last 6 months and age of sex 

partners of rural adolescents.  

Thus, the implication is that the household 

size is important in explaining the mean differences in 

number of sex had in the last 6 months and age of sex 

partners of rural adolescents. Similarly, Table 11 re-

veals that room density had a significant influence on 

both number of sex had in the last 6 months and number of 

abortion had by rural adolescents as   p < 0.05, while room 

density had no significant influence on the age of sex part-

ners of rural adolescents as p > 0.05 

Also, high proportion of urban adolescents 

(38.66%) that lived in good housing affirmed to have 

had sex between 15 to 18 years of age. Similarly, 

11.08% and 13.66% of urban adolescents that lived in 

good housing had first sex between 11 – 14 years of 

age and 19 – 21 years of age respectively. This section 

interprets that rural adolescents who lived in poor 

housing had sex debut earlier than their counterparts 

living in good housing. However, conversely, urban 

adolescents who lived in housing with good condi-

tions had first sex earlier in age than adolescents that 

lived in poor housing. This may not be unconnected to 

high level of exposure of adolescents living in good 

housing to internet-enabled devices, watching videos 

with sexual contents on TV decoders and access to 

latest technology 

Table 8:  Housing Description and Age at First Sex 

 
Source: Authors’ Survey, 2019. 

Age at 
First 
Sex 

Housing Description of Adolescents 

Rural Adolescents Urban Adolescents 

Poor 
Housing 
  

Good 
Housing 
  

Total 
Very Poor 
Housing 

Poor 
Housing 
  

Good 
Housing 
  

Very 
Good 
Housing 

Total 

Below 
11 

- - - 1 
0.26% 

- 5 
1.29% 

1 
0.26% 

7 
1.80% 

11-14 
Years 

61 
36.97% 

10 
6.06% 

71 
43.03% 

1 
0.26% 

7 
1.80% 

43 
11.08% 

23 
5.93% 

74 
19.07% 

15-18 
Years 

73 
44.24% 

18 
10.91% 

91 
55.15% 

11 
2.84% 

36 
9.27% 

150 
38.66% 

38 
9.79% 

235 
60.57% 

19-21 
Years 

- 3 
1.82% 

3 
1.82% 

- 4 
1.04% 

53 
13.66% 

15 
8.76% 

72 
18.56% 

Total 134 
81.21% 

31 
18.79% 

165 
100.00% 

13 
3.35% 

47 
12.11% 

251 
64.69% 

77 
19.85% 

388 
100.00% 
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Table 9. Interaction Between the Number of Households in a House and Sexual Behaviour of Rural Adolescents  

 
Source: Authors’ Survey, 2019. 

Source Dependent Variable df Mean Square F Sig. Remarks 

Number of 
Households 
Living in a 
House 

    Frequency of sex 
  in the last 6 months 

2 1327.615 9.483 .005 Significant 

   Age of sex partner 2 96.562 1103.571 .000 Significant 

Number of abortions 2 .635 4.231 .047 Significant 

Table 10. Interaction Between Household Size and Sexual Behaviour of Rural Adolescents  

 
 

Source: Authors’ Survey, 2019. 

Source Dependent Variable df Mean Square F Sig. Remarks 

House-

hold 

Size 

    Number of sex had in the 

last 1 year 

3 885.077 5.690 .018 Significant 

   Age of sex partner 3 64.042 307.400 .000 Significant 

Number of abortions 3 .923 . .   

Table 11. Interaction Between Room Density and Sexual Behaviour of Rural Adolescents  

 

 
 

Source: Authors’ Survey, 2019. (Note: α= 0.05 and N. = Not) 

 Source Dependent Variable 

df 

  

Mean 

Square 

F 

  

Sig. 

  Remarks 

Room 

Densi-

ty 

 Number of sex had in the 

last 1 year 

2 1550.865 16.265 .001 Significant 

  Age of sex partner 2 8.562 .484 .630 N. Significant 

Number of abortions 2 .635 4.231 .047 Significant 

4.10.. 3-Way Manova Test on the Influence of 
Housing Characteristics on Sexuality and 
Reproductive Behaviour of Urban Adoles-
cents 

Table 12 documents that out of the three 

criterion variables measuring sexuality and repro-

ductive behaviour of urban adolescents, only age of 

sex partners of urban adolescent was influenced 

significantly by the number of households living in 

a house with p < 0.05. Thus, the implication is that 

the number of households living in a house is strong 

enough to influence age of sex partners of urban 

adolescents. Also, Table 13 interprets that house-

hold size had a significant influence on age of sex part-

ners of urban adolescents with p < 0.05; while house-

hold size did not influence significantly both number of 

sex in the last 6 months and number of abortion had by 

urban adolescents as p > 0.05. Thus, the implication is 

that the household size is important in explaining the 

mean differences in age of sex partners of urban adoles-

cents. Table 14 shows that room density had significant 

influence on number of sex had in the last 6 months, 

age of sex partners and number of abortion urban ado-

lescents had with p < 0.05. Thus, the implication is that 

room density is important in determining the three vari-
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Table 12: Interaction Between Number of Households and Sexual Behaviour of Urban Adolescents  

 
Source: Authors’ Survey, 2019. 

Table 13: Interaction Between the Household Size and Sexual Behaviour of Urban Adolescents  

 
Source: Authors’ Survey, 2019. 

Source Dependent Variable df Mean Square F Sig. Remarks 

Number of House-
holds 
Living in a 
House 

    Number of sex in 
      the last 6 months 

7 269.767 1.971 .075 N. Significant 

   Age of sex partner 7 125.744 3.128 .007 Significant 

 Number of abortions 7 .696 .377 .912 N. Significant 

Source Dependent Variable df Mean Square F Sig. Remarks 

Household 
Size 

  No. of sex had in the last 6 months 9 248.645 1.835 .082 N. Significant 

   Age of sex partner 9 112.811 2.876 .007 Significant 

Number of abortions 9 2.484 1.550 .153 N. Significant 

ables measuring sexuality and reproductive 

behaviour of urban adolescents. 

Table 14: Interaction between Room Density and Sexual Behaviour of Urban Adolescents  

 
Source: Authors’ Survey, 2019. 

Source Dependent Variable 
df 
  Mean Square 

F 
  

Sig. 
  Remarks 

Room 
Density 

  Number of sex had in 
     the last 6 months 

5 661.861 5.793 .000 Significant 

   Age of sex partner 5 126.953 3.549 .009 Significant 

Number of abortions 5 1.829 2.870 .026 Significant 

5. Conclusion 

The level of housing deterioration over the 

years in Nigeria is quite worrisome. The pace of popula-

tion growth in Nigeria urban centers has continued to 

strain already stressed housing stock. Room overcrowd-

ing has become part of life in all urban centers in Nige-

ria, while housing in most of the rural areas in Nigeria 

are in deplorable conditions. Human behaviour, espe-

cially of young adults has been documented in literature 

to be greatly influenced by environmental and housing 

conditions. This study has similarly established a strong 

interconnection between housing characteristics and 

adolescent sexuality and reproductive behaviour. In 

order to make Nigerian adolescents more produc-

tive rather than being reproductive indiscriminate-

ly, the following recommendations are thus prof-

fered; the primary goal of National Housing Policy 

in Nigeria is to make all Nigerians have access to 

affordable and adequate housing. All the three tiers 

of government should synergize to make this goal 

achievable. Low-cost housing with cultural inclina-

tions and participation of public concerned should 

be embarked upon by government at all levels; 



Volume 1, Issue 2 September – 2025                Contemporary Issues in Planning and Environmental Studies  

ISSN NO: 292-3247 (Print), 2992-3255 (Online)           https://cipesjournal@gmail.com 

CIPES September 2025                                                                    cipesjournal@gmail.com                                                                  166                                                                                                                             

neighbourhood design or layout preparation should 

avoid footpaths. Illicit sexual acts have been found to 

be practiced on footpaths by youngsters especially at 

night. Beacon to beacon without any space in-

between two plots should be adopted in layout design 

in order to minimize chance for illicit           sexuality 

and reproductive behaviour; 

 All stakeholders, including the public and 

private sectors and community-based organizations, 

need to strengthen campaigns on responsible sexuali-

ty and reproductive behavior among adolescents. 

These campaigns can be conducted in schools, health 

facilities, religious centers, and through media plat-

forms; and 

 Rural areas in Nigeria suffer greatly from a 

lack of basic infrastructure, including electricity, 

roads, potable water, and adequate housing, among 

others. The government should focus on infrastruc-

tural development in these areas, as this study has 

highlighted its relevance to adolescent sexuality and 

reproductive behavior. 
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